Major: SCM
' F. No. 6
“THE IMPACT OF POLITICS IN STATE ORGANIZATIONS AND
ITS EFFECT ON THE EMPLOYEE'S PERFORMANCE AND
JOB SATISFACTION”

By:
Zaveen Naqash  (01-2221 71-030)

Supervisor:

Amna Fahim

Department of Management Science
Bahria University Islamabad

2018




TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1.  Background of the study
1.1.1. Gap Analysis
1.2.  Problem statement
1.3.  Research Question
1.4. Research Objectives
1.5.  Definitions of Study Variables
1.5.1. Organizational Politics
1.5.2. Work Performance
1.5.3. Job Satisfaction
1.6.  The Survey
1.6.1. Introduction of CDA
1.6.2. Purpose of Selecting CDA
1.6.3. Type of Study
1.7.  Signification of the Study
CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1.  Introduction
2.2.  Organizational Politics and Employee Behavior
2.3.  Political Motives in Performance Appraisal
2.4.  Organizational Politics and Job Satisfaction
2.5. Job Satisfaction
2.6.  Work Place Politics and Job Satisfaction
2.7.  Work Place Politics and Employees Job Performance

Page no.

II
111

[S—y

O 0 0 N NN O i b B R W



3.1.
3.2,
3.3.
3.4.
3.5.
3.6.
3.0
3.8.
3:9.
3.10.

4.1.
4.2.
43.
4.4.
45.
4.6.
47.
438.

5:1.
5.2,
5.3.
5.4.

CHAPTER 3
RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

Introduction

Theoretical Framework
Hypothesis Development
Research Approach

Data Collection

Population

Sampling Technique
Measures

References of Questionnaires

Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4
RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

Demographic Characteristics of Respondents
Age of the respondents

Gender

Education/ Qualification

Designation and Job Positions

Measures

Correlation

Regression Analysis

CHAPTER 5
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Conclusions
Discussions
Managerial Implications

Limitations

31
31
31
32
32
33
34
35
35
36

37
37
37
38
38
39
40
40

42
42
43
43




5.5. Future Directions
REFRENCES
QUESTIONNAIRES

44
45
51




ABSTRACT

The focus of the current study is the organizational politics and its effects on
employee’s job satisfaction in a well-known organization in Islamabad i.e. Capital
Development Authority (CDA). Further, using the previously developed questionnaire,
it collected data from 300 employees of CDA. First objective was to assess the current
perception of organization politics in the CDA. Our findings are that currently, there is
high level of perceived organizational politics in the selected organization. Our second
objective was to compare the perceived organizational politics between different groups
of employees. Our findings indicate that perceived organizational politics is not
different between different groups of employees in terms of gender, age, and job role.
Finally, our third objective was to assess the effect of organizational politics on
employee’s performance and job satisfaction. Our findings indicate that aspects of
organizational politics have negative effects on the employee’s job satisfaction.
Overall, we recommend that the organization’s top management should give attention

to reduce the organization’s politics in this organization.

Keywords: Organizational Politics, Job Satisfaction, Employee’s Performance.



