Major: SCM F. No. 6

"THE IMPACT OF POLITICS IN STATE ORGANIZATIONS AND ITS EFFECT ON THE EMPLOYEE'S PERFORMANCE AND JOB SATISFACTION"



By:

Zaveen Naqash (01-222171-030)

Supervisor:
Amna Fahim

Department of Management Science
Bahria University Islamabad
2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page no.			
DEDIC	I				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
ABSTRACT					
CHAPTER 1					
	INTRODUCTION				
1.1.	Background of the study	1			
1.1.1.	Gap Analysis	3			
1.2.	Problem statement	4			
1.3.	Research Question	4			
1.4.	Research Objectives	5			
1.5.	Definitions of Study Variables	5			
1.5.1.	Organizational Politics	5			
1.5.2.	Work Performance	6			
1.5.3. Job Satisfaction 6					
1.6.	The Survey	7			
1.6.1.	Introduction of CDA	7			
1.6.2.	Purpose of Selecting CDA	8			
1.6.3.	Type of Study	8			
1.7.	Signification of the Study	9			
	CHAPTER 2				
2.1	LITERATURE REVIEW	10			
	Introduction Outside the Indian and Franches Releasing	10			
2.2.	Organizational Politics and Employee Behavior	11			
2.3.	Political Motives in Performance Appraisal	18			
2.4.	Organizational Politics and Job Satisfaction	23			
2.5.	Job Satisfaction	28			
2.6.	Work Place Politics and Job Satisfaction	28			
2.7.	Work Place Politics and Employees Job Performance	29			

CHAPTER 3

RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

3.1.	Introduction	31	
3.2.	Theoretical Framework	31	
3.3.	Hypothesis Development	31	
3.4.	Research Approach	32	
3.5.	Data Collection	32	
3.6.	Population	33	
3.7.	Sampling Technique	34	
3.8.	Measures	35	
3.9.	References of Questionnaires	35	
3.10.	Data Analysis	36	
	CHAPTER 4		
	RESULTS AND ANALYSIS		
4.1.	Demographic Characteristics of Respondents	37	
4.2.	Age of the respondents	37	
4.3.	Gender	37	
4.4.	Education/ Qualification		
4.5.	Designation and Job Positions		
4.6.	Measures	39	
4.7.	Correlation	40	
4.8.	Regression Analysis	40	
	CHAPTER 5		
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
5.1.	Conclusions	42	
5.2.	Discussions	42	
5.3.	Managerial Implications	43	
5.4.	Limitations	43	

5.5.	Future Directions	44
REFRI	ENCES	45
QUES'	TIONNAIRES	51

ABSTRACT

The focus of the current study is the organizational politics and its effects on employee's job satisfaction in a well-known organization in Islamabad i.e. Capital Development Authority (CDA). Further, using the previously developed questionnaire, it collected data from 300 employees of CDA. First objective was to assess the current perception of organization politics in the CDA. Our findings are that currently, there is high level of perceived organizational politics in the selected organization. Our second objective was to compare the perceived organizational politics between different groups of employees. Our findings indicate that perceived organizational politics is not different between different groups of employees in terms of gender, age, and job role. Finally, our third objective was to assess the effect of organizational politics on employee's performance and job satisfaction. Our findings indicate that aspects of organizational politics have negative effects on the employee's job satisfaction. Overall, we recommend that the organization's top management should give attention to reduce the organization's politics in this organization.

Keywords: Organizational Politics, Job Satisfaction, Employee's Performance.